
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 April 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That lobby can also 
be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library Walk. There is no 
public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 

Councillors  
Ellison (Chair), Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Clay, Curley, Dar, Kamal, Kirkpatrick, J Lovecy, 
Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Watson, White and Wilson 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

1a.   Supplementary Information on Planning Applications on this 
agenda.  
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 March 2019. 
 

 
7 - 16 

5.   121011/FO/2018 - Garages Rear Of 88 School Lane 
Manchester M20 6GH. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

Didsbury East 
17 - 38 

6.   121465/FO/2018 - 52 Alness Road Manchester M16 8HW. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

Whalley 
Range 
39 - 68 

7.   119100/FO/2018 - Former Hardys Well Public House 257 
Wilmslow Road Manchester M14 5LN 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

Rusholme 
69 - 112 

8.   121857/FO/2018 - 84 Cambridge Street Manchester M15 6BP. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 
There will be a site visit for members of the Committee with the 

Hulme 
113 - 160 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

arrangements as follows:- 
 
Meet at the entrance of the Town Hall, Lloyd Street at 10.30am 
Arrive at the site at 10.45am  
Leave site at approximately 11.10am. 
 

9.   122042/OO/2018 - Land Off Cringle Road Manchester. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 

Levenshulme 
161 - 204 

10.   115468/OO/2017 - Land To The Rear Of Whitehouse Club 
Middleton Road Manchester M8 4JZ. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

Crumpsall 
205 - 264 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
Meeting Procedure 

The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions 
[...]
e Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14 March 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ellison (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Clay, Curley, Dar, Kamal, Kirkpatrick, J Lovecy, Lyons, 
Watson, White and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Shaukat Ali and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
Also present: Councillors: A Simcock and Wright  
 
PH/19/21. Supplementary Information on Planning Applications on this 

agenda.  
 
To receive and note the late representations.  
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations.  
 
PH/19/22. Minutes  
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 as a correct record. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 as a correct record. 
 
PH/19/23. 121941/FO/2018 - 6 Meade Grove Manchester M13 0SG  
 
The application site relates to a two storey mid-terraced residential property (Class 
C3) in a predominantly residential area, with all the properties on the street appearing 
to be in use as Class C3 dwellinghouses. The property includes a small front private 
area and a medium sized rear garden area and is of an appearance that is uniform 
with surrounding properties. 
 
Officers advised the Committee that the applicant had made further representation to 
address the concerns rasied by residents, as summarised in the report. The applicant 
had stated:- 
 
“They recognise and acknowledge the concerns arisen by the immediate neighbours 
to the property. They are more than happy to address these concerns. They are 
confident that offering neighbours a greater understanding of their plans and future 
prospects will resolve any worries that neighbours may have and make them secure 
and safe.” 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Item 4



The Committee asked for clarification reg
[...]
 as set out in the 
late representation.  
 

Page 14

Item 4



The Committee concluded that the property does have a history of commercial use 
since the original planning permission in 1986 (025690 - alterations to form a retail 
shop on ground floor and self-contained flat at first floor) and its continued use adds 
to the district centre offer. .  
 
It is considered that with restrictive conditions, e.g. hours of operation and 
fume/odour extraction and impact upon existing residents can be managed and kept 
to a minimum. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application subject to the conditions and reasons in the report and the 
late representation, in particular the amended wording of condition 3.  
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16

Item 4



Application Number
121011/FO/2018

Date of Appln
5th Sept 2018

Committee Date
11th April 2019

Ward
Didsbury East

Proposal Erection of a part 2/part 3 storey terrace of four dwellings (3 bedrooms)
and one detached 2 storey dwelling (3 bedrooms) following demolition of
existing commercial buildings and garages

Location 88 School Lane, Manchester, M20 6GH

Applicant Mr Marc Silcock , Kamani Property, 6 Tariff Street, Manchester, M1 2FF,

Agent Mr Harry Calder, Calder Peel Architects, 20 - 24 Market Court Church
Street , Altrincham, WA14 4DW

Introduction

This application was placed before the Planning and Highways Committee on 14th

March 2019 and at that meeting the committee were Minded to Refuse the proposal
due to a lack of car parking provision for two of the proposed dwellings.

Following the meeting the applicant sought to engage with officers in order to
address the concerns raised by Members. Revised drawings were received on 29th

March and include the following amendments:

 All of the proposed dwellings have off-street parking provision (the detached
dwelling has two spaces; two of the terraced dwellings have two spaces, while
the remaining two have one space each).

 In ac
[...]
eighbours notified of the application is attached at the
end of the report.

Representations were received from the following third parties:

Page 36

Item 5



Greater Manchester Ecology Unit
United Utilities Water PLC

Relevant Contact Officer : David Lawless
Telephone number : 0161 234 4543
Email : d.lawless@manchester.gov.uk

Page 37

Item 5



Application site boundary Neighbour notification
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568

Page 38

Item 5



Application Number
121465/FO/2018

Date of Appln
25th Oct 2018

Committee Date
11th Apr 2019

Ward
Whalley Range Ward

Proposal Proposed conversion of existing loft space with rear dormer extension
and erection of a three storey rear extension to create 3 no. Class C3a
additional apartments (11 no. apartments in total) with associated
elevational alterations to the existing building, the reconfiguration of
external space to form amenity space, car parking, bin storage, cycle
storage, landscaping and new boundary treatments

Location 52 Alness Road, Manchester, M16 8HW

Applicant Mr Peter Armistead, Crossland Road,

Agent Mr Simon James, Simon James Arq Ltd, Flat 1, 346 Barlow Moor Road,
Manchester, M21 8AY

Site and Area Description

The application site comprises a large Victorian double fronted four storey property
including accommodation within the basement. The property currently contains 8 no.
one bedroom flats though it retains much of its original character from when it was a
single family dwellinghouse. The application states that the property was originally
converted to 8 apartments approximately 30 years ago.

The character of the property is a mainly red facing brick building with an original
slate roof, with two bays either side to the front, and feature aches over the entrance
door and the windows. There are detailed brick work features on the front elevation,
a decorative porch and two existing dormer window structures to the front elevation
of the roof. The rear elevatio
[...]
DM1

Page 65

Item 6



and H11 of the Core Strategy for Manchester and the guidance contained within the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

The documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the
file(s) relating to application ref: 121465/FO/2018 held by planning or are City Council
planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, national
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals,
copies of which are held by the Planning Division.

The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were
consulted/notified on the application:

Highway Services
Environmental Health
Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture)
MCC Flood Risk Management
Greater Manchester Police
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit

A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the
end of the report.

Representations were received from the following third parties:

Relevant Contact Officer : Jeni Regan
Telephone number : 0161 234 4164
Email : j.regan@manchester.gov.uk

Page 66

Item 6



Application site boundary Neighbour notification
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568

Page 67

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number
119100/FO/2018

Date of Appln
5th Mar 2018

Committee Date
11th Apr 2019

Ward
Rusholme Ward

Proposal Erection of a part two, part three, part four and part five storey building
to provide 8 ground floor A1 retail / A2 financial and professional
services at ground floor and 35no. apartments above with associated
access, parking and landscaping arrangements

Location Former Hardys Well Public House, 257 Wilmslow Road, Manchester,
M14 5LN

Applicant Eamar Developments (UK) Ltd, C/o Agent

Agent Mr Tom Collins, nineteen47, Pure Offices, Lake View Drive, Sherwood
Park, Nottingham, NG15 0DT

Description

The site lies on the east side of Wil
[...]
d of the application is attached at the
end of the report.

Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Connor
Telephone number : 0161 234 4545
Email : j.connor3@manchester.gov.uk

Page 158

Item 8



Application site boundary Neighbour notification
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568

Page 159

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number
122042/OO/2018

Date of Appln
4th Dec 2018

Committee Date
11th Apr 2019

Ward
Levenshulme Ward

Proposal Outline planning application for the erection 57 dwellings, with all
matters reserved expect for access, with associated access off Cringle
Road, car parking, landscaping and other associated works

Location Land Off Cringle Road, Manchester,

Applicant Towerhouse Systems Ltd, C/o Agent,

Agent Mr Julian Austin, Paul Butler Associates, 31 Blackfriars Road, Salford,
M3 7AQ

Background

The application site has been the subject of a previous planning application for
outline consent for 57 dwellings, with all matters reserved except for access, under
reference number 116474/OO/2017.

The application was refused at the meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee
on the 24 August 2017 for the following reasons:

1)The proposal to create a residential development will result in the loss and harm to
an area of open space and recreation land which forms part of a local landscape by
built development. This would diminish the recreational value of the site which would
therefore be unduly harmful to the recreational, health and wellbeing needs of the
local community. The site is not considered to be surplus to local requirements in
quantitative or qualitative terms and there has been no consideration of alternative
uses of the site that would fulfil an open space, sport or recreational function. The
proposal is therefore contrary to saved policy LL3 of the Unitary Development Plan
for the City of Manchester (1995), policies SP1 and EN10 of the Manchester Core
Strategy (2012), the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National
Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG).

2) The creation of 56 residential would have an unduly harmful impact on the visual
amenity value of application site and in the wider open space context of Highfield
Country Park and other open spaces. The proposal would therefore erode local
character and fail to integrate successfully into the local area. As such, the proposal
will be unduly harmful to the visual amenity of the site and the local landscape
character. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies SP1, H1, EN1 and DM1 of
the Manchester Core Strategy (2012, saved policy LL3 of the Unitary Development
Plan for the City of Manchester (1995), the Guide to Development in Manchester
SPD (2007), the Residential guide (2016) and the National Planning Policy
Framework and National Planning Policy Guidance.

Following the refusal of planning permission, an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate
was submitted under reference number APP/B4215/W/18/3196113. This was
subsequently dismissed.

Page 161

Item 9



Although the appeal was dismissed, the Inspector considered that there was very
limited recreational activity associated with the site and as it had not been designated
within the City Council’s open space study in 2009, it was held the land had no formal
recreational status.

Further the Inspector considered that there was no harm to the landscaped character
of the wider area as a result of development at the application site.

The reason for dismissing the appeal was solely on the grounds that there had been
no suitable mitigation agreed between the City Council and the applicant to minimise
the wider impacts on the Country Park. On this basis the proposal was deemed to be
in conflict with policies EN9 and EN10 of the Core Strategy and saved policy LL3 of
the UDP.

Description

The application site is approximately 1.66 hectares and forms an area of open land
which is used for the grazing of animals. The land also forms p
[...]
g third parties:

Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Atkinson
Telephone number : 0161 234 4517
Email : j.atkinson@manchester.gov.uk

Page 203

Item 9



Application site boundary Neighbour notification
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568

Page 204

Item 9



Application Number
115468/OO/2017

Date of Appln
14th Aug 2018

Committee Date
11th Apr 2019

Ward
Crumpsall Ward

Proposal Outline application for development comprising: Erection of part two
storey, part three storey social club with associated car parking,
landscaping, public realm and other associated works following
demolition of the existing social club and bowling green; and

Outline application (with all matters reserved accept for access) for the
erection of 74 residential dwellinghouses

Location Land To The Rear Of Whitehouse Club , Middleton Road, Manchester,
M8 4JZ

Applicant Dappa Homes Ltd, C/o Agent

Agent Mr Greg Dickson, Barton Willmore, Tower 12, 18 - 22 Bridge Street,
Manchester, M3 3BZ

Description

The application site is approximately 1.59 hectares and contains the existing
Whitehouse club building, car park and associated bowling green which is located off
Middleton Road.

Existing Whitehouse club building with car parking to the front fronting on Middleton
Road

Page 205

Item 10



Bowling Green located to the rear of the existing Whitehouse Club

To the rear of the site are former playing fields which were last known to be used in
2006.

Page 206

Item 10



Grass pitch to the rear of the application which are over grown and disused

The site is accessed by Middleton Road to the eastern boundary of the site which is
surrounded on all sides by residential properties. The properties which lie to the
north and west of the site are two storey in nature whilst the properties to the south
are a mixture of low rise apartment building.

Generally the surrounding area is characterised by two storey residential properties;
those on Windsor Crescent, Whitehouse 
[...]
decisions on other applications or
appeals, copies of which are held by the Planning Division.

The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were
consulted/notified on the application:

Highway Services
Environmental Health
Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture)
MCC Flood Risk Management
Greater Manchester Police
Environment Agency
Transport For Greater Manchester
Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit
Sport England
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

Page 262

Item 10



A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the
end of the report.

Representations were received from the following third parties:

Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Atkinson
Telephone number : 0161 234 4517
Email : j.atkinson@manchester.gov.uk

Page 263

Item 10



Application site boundary Neighbour notification
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019568

Page 264

Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 121011/FO/2018 - Garages Rear Of 88 School Lane Manchester M20 6GH.
	6 121465/FO/2018 - 52 Alness Road Manchester M16 8HW.
	7 119100/FO/2018 - Former Hardys Well Public House 257 Wilmslow Road Manchester M14 5LN
	8 121857/FO/2018 - 84 Cambridge Street Manchester M15 6BP.
	9 122042/OO/2018 - Land Off Cringle Road Manchester.
	10 115468/OO/2017 - Land To The Rear Of Whitehouse Club Middleton Road Manchester M8 4JZ.



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  11 April 2019 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 April 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ellison (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Clay, Curley, Dar, Kamal, Kirkpatrick, J Lovecy, 
Watson, White and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lyons and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
Also present: Councillors: Wright, Noor and A. Simcock  
 
PH/19/30. Supplementary Information on Planning Applications on this 

agenda.  
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations.  
 
 
PH/19/31. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations as circulated. 
 
 
PH/19/32. 121011/FO/2018 - Garages Rear Of 88 School Lane Manchester 

M20 6GH.  
 
The application related to the erection of a part 2/ part 3 storey terrace of four 
dwellings (3 bedrooms) and one detached, 2 storey dwelling (3 bedrooms), following 
demolition of existing commercial buildings and garages.  
 
The Committee had been Minded to Refuse the application at the previous meeting 
held on 14 March 2019 and amendments to the proposal were submitted in order to 
address the concerns that were expressed by the Committee. 
 
A member proposed that the Committee undertake a site visit for a better 
understanding of the site and impacts arising from the development.  
 
The Chair put the proposal for a site visit to the Committee and it was agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the matter for a site visit. 
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  11 April 2019 

PH/19/33. 121465/FO/2018 - 52 Alness Road Manchester M16 8HW.  
 
The application related to the proposed conversion of existing loft space with rear 
dormer extension and erection of a three storey rear extension to create 3 no. Class 
C3a additional apartments (11 no. apartments in total) with associated elevational 
alterations to the existing building, the reconfiguration of external space to form 
amenity space, car parking, bin storage, cycle storage, landscaping and new 
boundary treatments 
 
The Committee welcomed the application and the changes and improvements made 
to the proposed development. Officers were questioned on the term ‘sustainable 
modes’ under the heading Highway Services of the planning report and it was 
reported that this referred to walking and cycling. Reference was also made to the 
description given of a ‘range of public transport facilities’ with point made that the 
local area is served by a single bus service which has a limited frequency. Officers 
noted the comments made.  
 
The Committee referred to the landscaping to the rear of the site and what 
arrangements were in place to ensure that the agreed layout works are carried out.  
 
Officers reported that the site layout plan had been agreed with the developer and 
this included a timescale for the completion of the works, as indicated, under 
Condition 4 of the application report.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application, subject to the conditions and reasons detailed in the 
report submitted. 
 
 
PH/19/34. 119100/FO/2018 - Former Hardys Well Public House 257 Wilmslow 

Road Manchester M14 5LN  
 
The application related to the erection of a part two, part three, part four and part five 
storey building to provide 8 ground floor A1 retail/ A2 financial and professional 
services at ground floor and 35no. apartments above with associated access, parking 
and landscaping arrangements. 
 
A member proposed that the Committee undertake a site visit to gain a better 
understanding of the traffic management issues involved in the proposal.  
 
The Chair put the proposal for a site visit to the Committee and it was agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the application for a site visit.  
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  11 April 2019 

PH/19/35. 121857/FO/2018 - 84 Cambridge Street Manchester M15 6BP.  
 
The Committee undertook a site visit in the morning prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
The application related to the erection of a twelve-storey purpose built student 
accommodation building comprising 97 units with roof top terrace and associated 
landscape and highway works, following demolition of existing structures.  
 
A local resident spoke in objection to the proposal and said that the development 
proposed would, due to its scale, reduce daylight and cause the loss amenity to the 
adjacent properties due to overlooking of neighbouring properties.  
 
The applicant was present at the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Annette Wright spoke as Ward Councillor in opposition to the application 
and raised concerns on the impact the development would have on the local 
community and the loss of amenity to local residents, in particular, the loss of light. 
 
Officers reported that it had been recognised that the development would result in a 
degree of impact, loss of light and loss of amenity and this had been addressed 
within the report to the Committee.  
 
The Committee referred to the site visit that had taken place and raised concerns 
regarding the scale of the development and how this would impact on the local 
community, the loss of amenity and light to adjacent properties. Other concerns were 
raised regarding the knock on effect from a lack of parking in the area resulting from 
residents of the proposed development with cars and the potential for anti-social 
behaviour from activities taking place on the roof terrace. 
 
Officers reported that car parking controls were already in place in the locality and it 
was considered unlikely that students residing in the proposed development would 
have a vehicle due to the close proximity of the city centre and university campuses. 
The use of a management plan would control activities at the development and limit 
the risk of anti-social behaviour. The potential disturbance from noise levels produced 
by residents on the roof top terrace had been assessed by the Council’s 
Environmental Health officers and were considered to be acceptable due to the 
height and location of the roof top terrace, combined with the level of background 
noise. 
 
Decision 
 
Minded to refuse the application due to concerns expressed regarding the negative 
impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties resulting in a loss of 
amenity, overlooking and reduction in daylight.  
 
(The Head of Planning has been requested to submit a report which addresses the 
concerns raised and whether there are reasons for refusal which could be sustained.) 
 
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  11 April 2019 

PH/19/36. 122042/OO/2018 - Land Off Cringle Road Manchester.  
 
The application related to an outline planning application for the erection of 57 
dwellings, with all matters reserved, except for access, with associated access off 
Cringle Road, car parking, landscaping and other associated works. 
Officers reported that a previous application for planning permission had been 
refused by the Committee on 24 August 2017 and was the subject of an appeal to the 
Planning Inspectorate. The appeal was subsequently dismissed. From the findings of 
the appeal hearing, the Planning Inspector had considered that there was very limited 
recreational activity associated with the site which also held no formal recreational 
status and had not been designated within the City Council’s ‘open space study’ in 
2009. The Planning Inspector had considered that there would be no harm to the 
landscaped character of the wider area as a result of development at the application 
site. The reason for the decision to dismiss the appeal was based on the grounds 
that there had been no suitable mitigation agreed between the Council and the 
applicant to minimise the wider impacts on Highfield Country Park. On this basis the 
proposal was deemed to be in conflict with policies EN9 and EN10 of the Core 
Strategy and saved policy LL3 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Local residents from the area attended the meeting and a spokesperson addressed 
the Committee on their behalf to explain their objection to the proposal. The 
spokesperson said that the ecology report which informed the planning report was 
based on incorrect information and bats have been regularly spotted on the site. 
Also, none of the buildings on the site had been accessed as part of the ecology 
survey to check for the presence of protected species. An independent ecology 
report produced by a bat specialist had suggested that the buildings on the site had 
moderate potential to support roosting bats. The spokesperson referred to Planning 
Inspectors report and did not accept the suggestion that the site should not be 
regarded as a recreational facility as described in Policy EN 10 of the Manchester 
Core Strategy 2012. The spokesperson stated that the community had regularly 
accessed the farm area but following the agreement made with the site owner and 
the developer involved in the application, the farm had been purposely run down over 
a three-year period. The spokesperson said that the Inspector had based their 
decision on the current state of the site and had not recognised the site as a valuable 
community facility which was regularly accessed by the local community. The 
spokesperson stated that the Planning Inspector had concluded that there would be 
significant harm to the country park as result of the development. Also, the sale of the 
land was believed to be contrary to government guidance on the sale of land by a 
non-profit organisation that had received contributions from the local community. The 
spokesperson referred to the existing problems caused by traffic congestion in the 
area and the impact that the development would have on the health and wellbeing of 
future generations from the loss of green space. 
 
The agent for the applicant was present at the meeting and spoke in support of the 
proposed application.  
 
Councillor Noor spoke as Ward Councillor in opposition to the application and raised 
concerns regarding the impact of the development on the local area as a result of the 
loss of a valued ‘community green space’. Also, the increase in the amount of traffic 
generated by the development would add to the existing traffic congestion problems 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  11 April 2019 

and the addition of new families moving into the properties would increase pressure 
on the existing local infrastructure.  
Officers reported that the ecology report had included an assessment of buildings on 
the site and concluded that no bats or other protected species were present at the 
site. The GM Ecology Unit had reviewed and had accepted the findings. If agreed, 
the planning permission would include a note that would require development work to 
stop, if bats or other protected species were found to be living on the site, other 
national legislation would also apply on the protection of wildlife. Associated traffic 
calming measures would be introduced on the highway, as part of the development 
scheme and these would be funded by the developer. 
 
The Committee referred to the financial contribution by the developer and the 20% 
affordable housing provision and asked for further details on how this would be 
determined and how the allocation of the affordable properties would be managed. 
Concern was expressed over the loss of the green space and how a financial 
contribution would not address this. The point was made that the farm site had been 
in private ownership at the time of the open space study in 2009, which made it 
inappropriate to refer to the area as recreational land. The Committee commented 
that the report was problematical in that the site had previously been used for landfill 
and concern was expressed that using the site for residential development may result 
in remedial action being required. 
 
Officers reported that there would be a financial contribution, for the loss of the open 
space, from the developer to mitigate impacts to Highfield Country Park and to 
improve accessibility to the park. The 20% affordable housing on the development 
would be a shared ownership arrangement and this would be retained into the future. 
A Registered Provider would manage the shared ownership and properties, as part of 
a S106 legal agreement. Any subsequent changes made to the final arrangements 
would be subject to negotiation and agreement with Executive members and the 
Director of Housing. The arrangements are in accordance with current local and 
national policy. The developer was in negotiations with a Registered Provider that 
would work closely with the Council and nomination rights would be applied in 
accordance with their existing procedures. 
 
Officers reported that the principle of the development of the site had been deemed 
acceptable based on the findings of the planning inspector and this was now a 
material consideration. The current recommendation was against the previous 
planning recommendation to the Planning and Highways Committee that had been 
refused, however, after the appeal process, the Council considered the inspectors 
report and what the mitigation between the Council and developer should be. It was 
determined that the mitigation would be the financial contribution to enhance 
Highfield Country Park, which had been negotiated through relevant officers within 
the Council. The Inspector, in conducting the appeal, had balanced the policies of the 
Council against the merits of the proposed development and did not consider the 
weight of the policies to be sufficient to merit a refusal of the application. 
 
Decision  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  11 April 2019 

Minded to refuse the application for the reason that the proposed financial agreement 
between the Council and the applicant is insufficient to mitigate against the loss of 
green space and infrastructure and conflicts with policies: 
 

 EN9 – Maintaining green infrastructure; 

 EN10 – Safeguarding open space, sport and recreation facilities; 

 Saved Policy LL3 - Environmental Improvements and Protection. 
 
(The Head of Planning has been requested to submit a report which addresses the 
concerns raised and whether there are reasons for refusal which could be sustained.) 
 
 
PH/19/37. 115468/OO/2017 - Land To The Rear Of Whitehouse Club Middleton 

Road Manchester M8 4JZ.  
 
The application related to an outline application for development comprising of the 
erection of part two storey, part three storey social club with associated car parking, 
landscaping, public realm and other associated works following demolition of the 
existing social club and bowling green; and an outline application (with all matters 
reserved accept for access) for the erection of 74 residential dwellinghouses. 
 
The applicant’s agent attended the meeting and addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
The Committee referred to the loss of sports facilities from the site and how this 
would be addressed through alternative local provision. In addition, officers were 
asked what arrangements were in place for the drainage of the site as part of the 
development. 
 
Officer’s reported that the loss of the sports pitch on the site was considered in 
conjunction with the Council’s Sports Pitch Strategy in determining what alternative 
provision would be available. A financial contribution of £200,000 from the developer 
had been agreed for use in upgrading other sports facilities in the local area. The 
proposal for a financial contribution had been endorsed by Sport England in view of 
the loss of the provision.  
 
Decision 
 
Minded to approve, subject to the signing of a legal agreement in order to secure 
monies associated with mitigating against the loss of the sports facilities together with 
securing 20% on site affordable housing.  
 
 
 


